the practice is intended to export part of the tax
burden to non-residents. But again it requires
information on the ownership status of property
possessors and can lead to misrepresentation of
that status.

In some countries all property holders are
assessed a minimum LPT. In Latvia, for example,
a residential exemption is extended to those
earning less than half the minimum wage, but all
property holders are required to pay a minimum
LPT of L5 (about €1.50) per year. Such a
practice is more about maintaining accurate
land and occupancy records and encouraging
civic engagement than it is about revenue. In
other cases, the minimum tax may attempt to
reflect the cost of providing urban services and

Lowering the tax burden through reduced tax rates: An illustration

In this illustrative example, under Scenario 1, all property is taxed at the same rate and a total
of €2,110 is collected. Under Scenario 2, all residential property is taxed at one-half the rate of
non-residential property.  Under Scenario 3, the first €1,000 of taxable value is exempt from
the LPT for all residential property.

property a b C D

land use residential residential residential Commercial total

taxable value €1,000 €10,000 €100,000 €100,000 €211,000

scenario 1: no tax relief

tax rate 1% 1% 1% 1%

tax obligation €10 €100 €1,000 €1,000 €2,110

scenario 2: lower residential rate

tax rate 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 1.555%

tax obligation € 5 € 50 € 500 € 1,555 € 2,110

tax savings or increase € 5 € 50 € 500 -€ 555

scenario 3: specific value exemption

exempt value €1,000 €1,000 €1,000 €0

adjusted taxable
value

€0 €9,000 €99,000 €100,000 €208,000

tax rate 1.0144% 1.0144% 1.0144% 1.0144%

tax obligation €0 €91 €1,004 €1,014 €2,110

tax savings or increase €10 €9 -€4 -€14

resembles a minimum fee for services. (Fischel,
1992) For example, the minimum LPT in
Honolulu, Hawaii (USA) was recently increased
from $100 to $300 per year to reduce local
government budget pressures.30

In Jamaica the approach is slightly different but
has a similar effect. The Jamaican LPT is J$600
(about €5) on the first J$300,000 (about €2,600)
of (capital market) value, while the tax rate is 0.5
percent on values above J$300,000. The effect
is to create a minimum tax of about €5 on all
land holders.  Probably the most important issue
around a minimum LPT is whether the capacity